

CAUSE NO. 16-0120

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

**STEVEN PAINTER; TONYA WRIGHT, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS REPRESENTATIVE OF
THE ESTATE OF EARL A. WRIGHT, III, DECEASED; VIRGINIA WEAVER,
INDIVIDUALLY AND AS NEXT FRIEND OF A.A.C., A MINOR; AND TABITHA R.
ROSELLO, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF ALBERT
CARILLO, DECEASED,
Petitioners,**

v.

**AMERIMEX DRILLING I, LTD.,
Respondent.**

On Petition for Review from the
Eighth Court of Appeals, El Paso, Texas
Cause No. 08-14-00134-CV

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICAN SUBCONTRACTOR ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT'S
MOTION FOR REHEARING**

Sanderford & Carroll, P.C.
Brian K. Carroll
State Bar No. 24034363
2110 Birdcreek Drive
Temple, Texas 76502
Telephone: (254) 773-8311
Facsimile: (254) 773-9175

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
Statement of Interest and Fee Disclosure	1
Argument and Authority	2
I. Amerimex is not vicariously liable for the actions of Burchett because even if Burchett was considered to be an employee at the time of the accident, he was outside the course and scope of employment	2
A. Travel reimbursement has consistently been held to not create an exception to the coming and going rule	3
B. Special Mission exception to coming and going rule is not applicable	6
II. Burchett was not an employee at the time of the accident.....	7
A. Respondeat Superior requires an analysis of the employer-employee relationship at the time of the negligent act.....	9
B. Burchett was at most an independent contractor at the time of the accident	13
III. Broadening Respondeat Superior goes against public policy	15
Conclusion	17
Certificate of Compliance	19
Certificate of Service	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Nat'l Ins. Co. v. O'Neal</i> , 107 S.W.2d 927.....	3
<i>Bell v. VPSI, Inc.</i> , 205 S.W.3d 706.....	3
<i>Daensburg v. Tobey</i> , 887 S.W.2d 84.....	9, 15
<i>Evans v. Illinois Employers Ins. of Wausau</i> , 790 S.W.2d 302.....	6
<i>Fifth Club, Inc. v. Ramirez</i> , 196 S.W.3d 788.....	13
<i>Glasgow v. Floors, Inc. of Tex.</i> , 356 S.W.699.....	9, 15
<i>Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Mayes</i> , 236 S.W.3d 754.....	2, 6, 8
<i>Limestone Products Distrib., Inc. v. McNamara</i> , 71 S.W.3d 308.....	12, 13, 14
<i>Longoria v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 649 S.W.2d 332.....	3
<i>Nautilus Ins. Co. v. Zamora</i> , 114 F.3d 536.....	16
<i>Ochoa v. Winerich Motor Sales Co.</i> , 94 S.W.2d 416.....	11
<i>OCI Beaumont LLC v. Barajas</i> , 520 S.W.3d 83.....	5, 6
<i>Ogg v. Dillard's, Inc.</i> , 239 S.W.3d 409.....	10
<i>Painter v. Amerimex Drilling I, Ltd.</i> , No. 16-0120, 2018 WL 2749862 ...	2, 4, 8, 10, 13
<i>Painter v. Sandridge Energy, Inc.</i> , 511 S.W.3d 713.....	13
<i>Parmlee v. Tex. & N.O.R. Co.</i> , 381 S.W.2d 90.....	9, 15
<i>Pilgrim v. Fortune Drilling Co., Inc.</i> , 653 F.2d 982.....	3, 6, 7, 9, 12, 15
<i>Royal Mortg. Corp. v. Montague</i> , 41 S.W.3d 721.....	11
<i>Sentry Select Ins. Co. v. Ruiz</i> , EP-16-CV-00376-DCG, 2018 WL 3046942.....	5, 16
<i>Shelton v. Standard Ins. Co.</i> , 389 S.W.2d 290.....	5
<i>St. Joseph Hospital v. Wolff</i> , 94 S.W.3d 513.....	7
<i>Tex. Emp't Ins. Ass'n v. Inge</i> , 208 S.W.2d 867.....	5

Statutes

TEX. LAB. CODE ANN. § 401.011(12)(A)(i) (West 2015).....	5
